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WHEREAS, plaintiffs Jeffrey Morris, Taras Kick, Rebecca Salawdeh, Stacey Antalek and
defendants CBS Broadcasting, Inc. and CBS Corporation and all of their respective parents,
subsidiaries, business units and affiliated companies of CBS, inciuding but not limited 10 CBS
Television Distribution and CBS Enterprises (eollectively "CBS™);' Waigreen Co.; Flammacher
Schlemmer & Co., Inc.; Toys "R"” Us; Amazon.com, Inc.; Buy.com, Inc.; Costco Wholesale
Corporation; Sears Roebuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc.,” have entered into a
Stipulation of Settlement (“Settlement Agreement”), after a full-day mediation before and several
follow up telephone conferences with the Honorable Daniel Weinstein (ret.) and lengthy arms-length
settlement discussions amongst the parties;

AND WHEREAS, the Sertlement Agreement is subject to review under Rule 23 of the
Federa) Rules of Civil Procedure and together with the exhibits thereto, sets forth the terms and
cenditions for the proposed settlement and dismissal of the claims slleged 1;n Plaintiffs' Amended
Class Complaint on the merits and with prejudice;

AND WHEREAS, the Court has read and considered the Senrtlement Agresment and
accompanying documents and aftex oral presemation by the parties to this Court on May 5, 2009, the

Parties have consented 1o the enlry of this Order.

' All defined terms used hercin have the meanings se1 forth in the definhion section of the
Sculement Agreement.

? The parties to the Seitlcment Agrecment include defendants hamed in this Federal Action as well
as additional defendants named in the Related State Court Action pending in California Superior
Court for the County of Los Angeles and styled Ashestos Disease Awareness Organization, et al. v,
CBS Corporation, et al. (No. BC388518). CBS; Walgreen Co.; and Toys "R™ Us are named
‘defendants in this Federal Action as well s the Related State Court Action. Hammaeher Schlemimer
& Co., Inc. is a defendant in this Federal Action only. Amazon.coin, lnc.; Buy.com, Inc.; Cosco
Whelesale Corporation; Sears Rocbuck and Co.; XK Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc. are named
defendants in the Related State Court Action only. :
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

A The Settlement Agreement is Preliminarily Approved and Final
Approval Schedule Set

1. The Court does hereby preliminarily approve the Settlement Agreement and the terms
and éond'rtions of sextlement set fbrth therein, subject to further consideration at the final settlement
approval hearing (“Settlcment Hearing') described below.

2. The Court has conducted a preliminary assessment of the faimess, reasonableness,
and adequacy of the Settlernent Agreement, and hereby finds that fhe seftlement falls within the
range of reasonableness meriting possible final approval. The Court therefore preliminarily
approves the Setilement Agreement, subject to further consideration at the Settiement Hearing
described below.

3, Pursuaat 1o Rule 23(c) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the Cowrt hereby sets
a hearing ("Settiement Hearing™} 1o be held on Felo. |l 229;,9?31. {0 _a.m.,orassoon thereafter as
counse) may be heard, at the Daniel Patrick Moynihan United States Couwrthouse, 500 Pear] Styeet,
New York, New Yark, 10007-1312, for the following purposes:

@ 10 make a final determination of whether this action satisfies the applicable
prerequisites for class action weamunent, for purposes of settlement, under Rules 23(a) and (b) ol'the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure;

(b) 10 determine whether the proposed terms of settlement are fair, reasonable,
and adequate and should be approved by the Court;

(¢)  wdetermine whether Judgment as provided under the Settlement Agreement
should be entered, dismissing the Amended Class Action Compluint (*Complaint™) filed herein, on
the merits and with prejudice, and 10 determine whether the release by the Seitletnent Class of the
Sertled Claims as set forth in the Settlement Agreement should be provided to Defendants;

-
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(@  todetermine whether Plaintiffs’ application for an award of attorneys™ fecs
and reimbursement of expenses to ?laimiffs should be granted; and
{(¢)  torule upon such other matters as the Court may deem appropriate.

4, Class Members must file and serve any objections to the proposed Settlement
Agreement on or before September 14, 2009, including any memoranda and/or submissions in
support of said objection, which deadline will be set forth in the Class Notice pursuant fo parsgrph
30(a) of this Order;

5. Memoranda, affadavits, and other materials in suppon of the proposed setlement, and
Plaintiffs’ request for an award of fees and expenses shall be filed and served on or before October 2,

2009, with any reply/final papers due to be filed and served on or before October 16, 2009.

6. The Court reserves the right 1o continue the date of the Settlentent Hearing without
farther notice to the Class Members,
7. Should the Court require material modifications of the Setdement Class as defined in

Paragraph 10 of this Order below or 1o the Notice plan described in the Setilement Agreement, the
parties will be allowed the opportunity 1o be heard and/or to rescind the settlement based on the
modifications.

8. Neither Defendants nor their counsel shall have any responsibility for the application
for artorneys” fees or rrimbursemnent of expenses, and such matiters will be considered separately
from the faimess, reasonableness, and adequacy of the Settlement Agreement.

9. As set forth in the Scitlement Agreement, defendarits named in the Related State
Action, including defendants Amazon.com, Inc.; Buy.com, Inc.; Costco Wholesale Carporalion;
Sears Rpebuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc¢., have executed and agreed 10 be bound

by the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement and to panicipalc in the implementation of
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the Settlement Agreement upon Final Approval of the Senlement Agreement, and are represented by
the same counse] representng Defendants in this Federal Action who are pariies 0 the Sciilement
Agreement.
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Is Certified for Settlement Purposes
10.  Pursuant to Rules 23(a) and (b)(3) of the Federal Rules of Civii Procedure, and forthe
purposes of the Setilement only, the Court hereby certifies this actiun as a class action on behalf of
the following Settlement Ciass:
All Persons who purchased or received (on or before the datc on which Class Notice
is provided) any Settlement Toy Product(s) in the United States for personal use and
not for resale from CBS; Toys “R" Us, Inc.; Hammacher Schlemmer & Co., Inc.;
Walgreen Co.; Amazon.com, Inc.; Buy.com, Inc.; Costco Wholesale Corporation;
Sears Roebuck and Co.; K Mart Corporation; and QVC, Inc. (“Defandants™).
Excluded from the Settlement Class are Defendants, any entity in which a Defendant
has a controlling interest or which bas a contvolling interest in a3 Defendant, and
Defendants’ Jegal represcatatives, assigns and successors, as wel! as any person who
has timely filed a Request for Exclusion from the Settlement Cless with the Claims
Administrator under this Agreement. Also excluded aze the Judges to whom the
cases are assigned and any member of their immediate family.
11.  The Count ccrtifics the claims alleged in the Complaint for class treatnient for
scttlement purposes only, including, bur not limited to, negligence; niisrcprcscntation; unjust
- enrichment; breaches of implied and express warranties; strict Bability for design/manufacturing
defects or failure to warn; violations of §349 of the New York General Business Law; fraudulent
concealment; violations of California Business and Professions Codle §17200 er seg.; violations of
California Civil Code §1750 ei seq. and other states’ similar consumer protection laws; violations of’
California Civil Code §§1792 and 1791.1(a); violations of California Civil Code §§1792 and
1791.1(b); and viplations of California Civil Code §§1792.2 and 179).1(b).
12.  The Coun finds that the prercquisites for a class acticn tnder Rules 23(a) and (b)(3)

of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure have been satisfied inthat (a) the number of class members

is so numerous that the joinder of all individual class members is impracticable; (b) there are

.
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questions of law and fact corsmon to the Settlement Class; (c) Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the
claims of the Scrtlement Class they seek to represent; (d) Plaintiffs and their counsel wiil farly ahd
adequately represem the interests of the Settlement Class; (¢) the questions of law and fact common
10 the class members predominate over any questions affecting only individuval class members; and
() a class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficicnt adjudication of the
CONIIOVeISy. _

13, Puwrsuam to Rule 23 of the F=deﬁl Rules of Civil Procedure, the Court hereby
appoints plaintiffs Jeffray Momis, Taras Kick, Rebecea Salawdeh, and Stacey Antalek as class
representatives of the Settlement Class for purpases of the Settlemoent.

14.  Having considered the factors described in Rulc 23¢g)(1} of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, the Cowrt hereby appoints William M. Audet, Esq. of Audel & Parmers, LLP, and John J.
Stoia, Jr,, of Coughlin Stoia Geiler Rudman & Robbins LLP, as Class Counsel to represent the

 Semlement Class for purposes of settlement,

C.  The Cuurt Appruves the Form and Method of Class Notice

15.  The Court approves the form and substance of the proposed short- and {reviscd) long-
form Class Notices, which are Exhibits A & B, respeciively, 10 this Order.’

iﬁ. Afier review ro_f Rosenthal & Company’s resume, provided at the May 3, 2009
hearing, the Court approves 1he designation of Rosenthal & Company LLC, 75 Rowland Way, Suite
250, Novalg, CA 949435, as Court-appointed Claims Adminisirator. The Claims Administrator shall

disseminaie the Nolice 10 be given substantially in the form of Exhibits A and B, and pursuant to the

¥ Atthe preliminary approval hearing on May 5, 2009, the Court instructed the parties to revise the
long-form notice submitted 1o the Court on April 24, 2009, and submit such revised long-form notice
on or before May 15, 2009.
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" method described in the Settlement Agreement. At or before the Senlement Hearing, the Claims
Administrator shall file (or cause 1o be filed) the with Cc;un proot of compliance with the notice
plan.

17.  The Court finds that the form and content of the Notice, 2nd the method set forth in
the Scrilement Agreement for notifying potential Settlement Class members of the Senlement
Agreement, its terms and conditions, and the Sertlement Hsaring mect the requirements of Rule
23{cX2) of thc Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and due process; constinnte the best notice
praéﬁcable under the circumstances; and shall constitute due and sufficient notice to all persc;ns end
entities eptitled thereto.

18.  Setlement Class members who wish 1o participate in the Settlement must provide a
properly completed and signed Claim Form to the Claim Administrator at the address listed on the
form no later than the date provided on the Notice. Such deadline may be further extended by Court
order.

19.  Any Scrdement Class member who does not submii a timely and valid ¢laim form
will not be entitled to receive any i'eﬁand; but will otherwise be bound by all of the terms of the
Settlement Agreement, including the terms of the Judgment © be entered in the Action and the
releases provided for in the Setrlement Agreement, and will be bamred from bringing any action
agaimst the Defendants asserting Seftled Claims as defined in the Setrlement Aprcement.

20.  Each person or entity who submits a Claim Form shall be deemed 1o have submiited
to the jurisdiction of the Court with sespeci to the claim, snd be bound by all of the terms of the
Settiement Agreement, including the erms of the Judgment 1o be entered in the Action and the
releases provided for in the Serdement Agreement, and will be barred from bringing any aclion

apainst the Defendants asserting Settled Claims 2s defined in the Scttlement Agreement,

~6—
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21.  Distribution of the refunds in accordance with the Scttlement Agreement shall be
deemed _ﬁnal and conclusive against all Class Members. All Settlement Class members whose
claims are not approved by the Claims Administrator shall be bamred from receiving a réfund, but
otherwise shall be bound by all of the terms of the Settlement Apreement, including the terms of the
Judgment and releases provided therein.

22.  All proceedings with respect 1o the administration, processing, and detcrmination of
claims submitted by Seftlement Class sembers pursuant to the Settiement Apreement and the
determination of al] conoversies relating thercto, inchuding disputed questons of law and fact with
respect to the validity of claims, shall be subject 1o the jusisdiction of the Court.

23.  Refunds to Settlement Class members shall be distributed in accordance with the
Settlement approved by the Court only after the Effective Date and afier (i} all timely and valid
claim forms have been processed; (it) all Class Members who have submitted timgly but otherwise
deficient claimsg forms have, at the discretion of the Claims Administrator, been notfied of the
defecis and given an opportunity to correct them; and (iii) all matters with respect to attorneys’ fees,
costs, and disburscments have been resolved by the Court and all appeals there ﬁ'om. have been
resolved or the time for such -ap'peals has expired.

24.- The Cowurt preliminary finds thart the Plaintiffs’ designee of the ¢y pres payment —the
Asbestos Disease Awareness Orgapization ("ADAQO"™) is appropriate and compatible with the
purposes and intent of the litigation, as ADAQ is a non-profit educadon and advocacy organization
dedicated to raising public awareness about the dangers of asbestos exposure and the ofien deadly
asbestos-related dixeases, and has agreed 1o dedicate the ey pres fumds in funherance of this purpose.

D. Procedare for Requesting Exclusion from the Settlement Cilass

25.  Scttiement Class members shall be bound by all determinations end judgments in this

actlion, whether favorable or unfavorable, unless such persons or entities request exelusion from the

-7~
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Settlernent Class in a timely and proper manner, as provided in the Seftlernent Agreement, A
Senlement Class member requesting exclusion shal) mail the request in written form by U.S. meil,
postmarked no later than the date set forth i the Notice and to the address designated therein, The
exclusion request must (i) state the name, address, and telephone number of the person or entity
seeking exclusion; (ii) state thal the person or &ntity wishes to be excluded from the class in Morris
v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc,, Case No. 08-CV-0392(HB) (S.D.N.Y.); (ili) be signed by the submitting
person; and (iv) state the submitting person’s name.

26, {f more than 150 Settlement Class Members hle timely Opt-Out Requests,
Defendants may, ot their discretion, nullify the Sentlement Agresment by notice to Plaintifs" counsel
no more than 10 days after the Opt-Out Period has eipircd and by providing notice to the Class in '
accordance with Paragraph V11 of the Settlement Agreement.

27. 1§, following the date of this Order, any action brought by a Settlement Class memnber
seeking to prosecute any Settled Claims, is filed with any court, arbitration panel, or other such
forum, the Defendams may seck an erder preliminarily enfoining any such action pending ﬁnall
approval of the Settlement and exhaustion of ail appeals conceming final approval of the Settlement
and/or expiration of the time to initiate such appeal; except thay, if such an action is brought by a
person or entity who has timcly and validly requested exclusion from the Settlement Class, a party
may scek a.n order preliminarily enjoining such action only if the purty determines that i; threatens
this Court’s jurisdiction or its ability to implement the Setilemeat.

E. Prcu_:erlure for Objecting to the Scttlement

28.  The Coun will consider commeants in support of, or in opposition te, the Settlement
and/or Plaintiffs’ application for an award of attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of expenses only if
such comments and any supporting papers are submitied in writing 1o the Clerk ofthe Court, United

States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Danicl Patrick Moynihan Unired States

B
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Courthouse, 500 Pearl Stwreet, New York, New York 10007-1312, and copies of all such papers are

served, postmarked no later than the date set forth in the Notice 10 eack of the following:

COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER ROGERS JOSEPH O*DONNELL
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP Renee D, Wasserman

Rachel L. Jensen 317 California St., 10" Floor

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900 San Francisco, CA 94104

San Diego, CA 92101
Class Counsel Counsel for Defendams

29, All comments or objections must include arefcrance to Morris v. CBS Broadeasting,
Inc, Case No. 08-CV-0592(HB) (5.D.N.Y ); the name of the person or entity on whose behalf they
are submitted; and the person's or entity’s eddress and telephone nunber. Anendance atthe hearing
is not necessary; however, persons wishing 1o be heard orally with respect 1o approval of the
Settlement and/er the application for attorneys’ fees and expenses are required to provide written
notice of their intention to appear at the hearing as set forth in the Netice. Persons who intend to
oppose the Settlement and/or the application for attomeys” f¢es and expenses need not appear at the
hearing. Persons who do not intend to oppose the Settlement of faes application need not taks any
action to indicate their app.roval. A person’s failure 10 submit a written objection to the propased
Settlenent and/or application for attomcys’ fees and expenses in accordance wnh the deadline and
procedure set forth above and in the Notice waives any right the person may have to appeal from any
order or judgment of the Coun granting approval of the marter to which the person fails 1o object as
requircd.

F. Relevant Deadlines for Class Member Procedurcs

30.  Pursuant to the parties” agreement, and the directdon of the Court, the following

deadlines shall apply:
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(a)  Class Notice shalf be disseminated by publication in Parens magazine, the
Claims Administrator website, and on the websites of Class Counsel and ADAQ no Tater than July
14, 2009, pursuant to the terns of the Sertlement Agreement;

{£)  Class Members must file and serve any objections to the proposed Settlement
Agrecment on or before Sepiember 14, 2009, including any memorandum and/or submissions in
suppon of said objection;

{¢) Class Members must submit any Request for Exclusion on or before
September 28, 2009; and -

{d)  Class Members must submit any Claims Form on or before January 14, 2010,

G.  Miscellaneous Provisions

31.  Pending final determination of whether the Settiement should be approved, neither
Plaintiffs nor any Settiement Class member, nor anyone who acts or purports to act on their behalf,
shall institute, commence, or prosecute any action asserting any Setiled Claim against Defmdams as
defined hetein and in the Settlement Agreement.

32.  Neither the Scrlement Apreement, nor any sipulation contained therein, nor
Defendants' compliance with this Order or any suBsequcnt court order in furthcrance of the
Settlement Agrecment, constitutes an admission of, or evidence of, any liability on the part of
Defendants for claims asserted or that could have been asserted, vr a lack 1hereof on the pan of
Plaintiffs. _

33.  Ifthe Sertlement is pot ultimately consummated, thea (a) the Sentlement Apreement,
inclhuding any amendments thereof, and this Order certifying the Seitlement Class and appointing
Plaintiffs as Scttlement Class represcntatives for parposes of the Scttlement shall be null and vaid, of
no further force oreffect, and without prejudice 1o any party, and muy not be introduced as evidence

or referred to in any actions or proceedings by any person or entity: (b) ¢ach party shall be restored

- 10—
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to its respective pasidon as it existed immediately prior to the commencement of settlement
discussions; (¢) Defendants shall be free 10 contest class cenification, notwithstanding certification
of the Settlement Class for purposes of settlement only.

34, | ifthe Settlement is finally approved at the Settlement Hearing, the Court shall entera
Final Judgpment dismissing this case with prejudice, which shall be binding on alt Settlement Class
members who have not previously made a Request for Exclasion i accordance with this Orderand
the terms of the Scitlement Agrcemem.

35.  All proccedings in this action are syed unt! further order of the Count, cxcept as
may be necessary to implement the Setdement or comply with the 1erms of the Semlement
Agreement,

36.  The Couwrt retains exclusive jurisdiction over the action to consider all further marters

arisig out of or in connection with the Sertlement,

IT IS $O ORDERED. ] ‘
DATED: \ “ N

THE HONORABLE OLD BAER, JR.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

«1] -
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